

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

WESTERN DIVISION

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF,
on behalf of its members, and C. WAYNE
DORE, CHRISTY SMITH, and LEE NETTLES,
on behalf of themselves and a proposed class of
similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HARVARD UNIVERSITY, and the
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD
COLLEGE,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:15-cv-30023-MGM

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OBJECTIONS TO
THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

II. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER SECTION 504 3

A. Harvard’s Unsupported Invocation of the Fact-Specific “Fundamental Alteration”
Defense Does Not Support Dismissal..... 3

B. The Scope of the Remedy Sought Is Not a Proper Basis for Dismissal. 6

C. The Court Should Reject Harvard’s Remaining Section 504 Arguments. 7

1. Section 504 Applies to Websites. 7

2. Harvard’s Obligations under Section 504 Are Not Limited to Students. 9

III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT HARVARD’S CONTENTION THAT THE
SECTION 504 AND ADA CLAIMS MUST BE DECIDED INDIVIDUALLY FOR
EACH DEAF MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC 10

IV. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER THE ADA 13

A. The Narrow “Inventory” Exception Does Not Apply..... 14

B. This Court May Interpret the General Prohibition in Title III to Require Captions
Absent Website-Specific Regulations from the Department of Justice..... 17

V. THIS CASE IS NOT A “RARE INSTANCE” WARRANTING A STAY UNDER THE
PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	18
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	passim
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Astrue</i> , No. C 05-04696 WHA, 2009 WL 3400686 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2009)	5, 6, 17
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Arizona ex rel. Goddard v. Harkins Amusement Enters., Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Arnold v. United Parcel Servs. Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 854 (1st Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Ball v. AMC Entm't, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2003)	15
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Independence of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>Civic Ass'n of Deaf of N.Y.C., Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 915 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	11
<i>Coppi v. City of Dana Point</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	18
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)	8, 17
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982).....	6, 7
<i>Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003).....	11, 18
<i>Fortyune v. City of Lomita</i> , 766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 18
<i>Gilday v. Spencer</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D. Mass. 2009)	2
<i>Goldstein v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 77 Fed. Appx. 534 (1st Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	11
<i>Greater L.A. Council on Deafness, Inc. v. Cmty. Television of S. Cal.</i> , 719 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Hammond v. City of Red Bluff</i> , No. 2:14-CV-01136-TLN, 2014 WL 6612059 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2014).....	9
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 4
<i>Hogar Agua y Vida en el Desierto, Inc. v. Suarez-Medina</i> , 36 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 1994).....	14

Jacobs v. Soars,
 No. 14-12536-LTS, 2014 WL 7330762 (D. Mass. Dec. 19, 2014) 14

Kiman v. N.H. Dep’t of Corr.,
 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 11

McGary v. City of Portland,
 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004) 4

McNeil v. Time Ins. Co.,
 205 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2000) 17

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.,
 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012) 1, 15, 16

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone,
 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016) 3, 4, 11, 12

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Scribd,
 97 F. Supp. 3d 565 (D. Vt. 2015)..... 16

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Target,
 452 F. Supp. 2d 946, 956 (N.D. Cal. 2006) 11

New Eng. Legal Found. v. Mass. Port Auth.,
 883 F.2d 157 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 20

Nunes v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.,
 766 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 3

Palmer Foundry, Inc. v. Delta-HA, Inc.,
 319 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D. Mass. 2004) 19

Pamel Corp. v. P.R. Hwy. Auth.,
 621 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 6

Robertson v. Las Animas Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007) 11

Ruiz v. Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp.,
 496 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 7

Sierra Club v. Sec’y of Army,
 820 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 12

United States v. Cardoza,
 129 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 12

Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) 17

Wis. Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee,
 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006) 4

Wynne v. Tufts Univ. Sch. of Med.,
 976 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 701..... 7, 12

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 1, 7

42 U.S.C. § 12101..... 12, 14

42 U.S.C. § 12181..... 1
 42 U.S.C. § 12182..... 13, 14, 16, 17
 42 U.S.C. § 12188..... 18
 47 U.S.C. § 613..... 11

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... 6, 7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 72..... 2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 36.302 15
 28 C.F.R. § 36.303 13, 14
 28 C.F.R. § 36.307 14, 15
 28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. C 15
 34 C.F.R. § 104.3 10
 34 C.F.R. § 104.4..... 8, 9, 13
 47 C.F.R. § 79.4..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2664 (3d ed.)..... 6
 ADA Title III Technical Assistance Manual III-4.2500..... 15
 H.R. Rep. 101-485 (II) (1990) 16
 Letter from Deval L. Patrick, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, DOJ, to Tom Harkin, U.S. Senator (Sept. 9, 1996), at http://www.justice.gov/crt/foia/readingroom/frequent_requests/ada_tal/tal712.txt 20
 Letter from Stewart B. Oneglia, Department of Justice, Chief, Coordination and Review Section, Civil Rights Division (Sept. 17, 1992), at <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2010/12/15/tal183.txt> 16
 Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities, 56 Fed. Reg. 35544 (July 26, 1991) 13
 S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)..... 16
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Frequently Asked Questions about the June 29, 2010, Dear Colleague Letter (May 26, 2011), at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-ebook-faq-201105.pdf> 8
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter (June 29, 2010), at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-20100629.pdf> 8
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice and U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Frequently Asked Questions on Effective Communication for Students with Hearing, Vision, or Speech Disabilities in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools (Nov. 2014), at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-faqs-effective-communication-201411.pdf> 9
